FILE NO. 071567

RESOLUTION NO.

46-08

Amendment of the Whole In Committee-1/28/08

[Urging the Recreation and Park Commission to enter a grant agreement with a community non-profit to enable the organization to develop a long-term funding and operational plan for a community-based youth and teen arts program.]

Resolution urging the Recreation and Park Commission to enter a grant agreement with a community non-profit to enable the organization to develop a long-term funding and operational plan for a community-based youth and teen arts program in the Geneva Office Building.

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 193-04 transferred jurisdiction over the Geneva Office Building and Powerhouse (the "Building") from the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Authority to the Recreation and Park Department (the "Department"); and,

WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors effectuated this transfer to preserve the Geneva Office Building and for the adaptive re-use of the Building as a new space for youth and teen arts; and,

WHEREAS, Since 2003, the City has appropriated funds to the Department for repairs and improvements to the building, now it is the Department's intention to locate a community-based non-profit that has the capacity to develop and operate this facility as a community run youth and teen arts center; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors urges the Recreation and Park

Commission to enter into a grant agreement with a community based non-profit organization
to conduct community outreach, develop a long-term funding strategy and develop the
capacity to eventually become a candidate for an agreement with the City in which the
organization would operate a community-based youth and teen arts program in the building.

Supervisor Sandoval BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

071567

Date Passed:

Resolution urging the Recreation and Park Commission to enter a grant agreement with a community non-profit to enable the organization to develop a long-term funding and operational plan for a community-based youth and teen arts program in the Geneva Office Building.

February 5, 2008 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 071567

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on February 5, 2008 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

2.7.08

Date Approved

Mayor Gawn Newsom

Angela Calvillo erk of the Board